
5’ EXTENSION ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 
Bundle:
(4) 5’ Legs 
(4) #2A Adapters 
(3) #6A 
(2) #9A
(4) #4A 
(1) #3A
  

Hardware Box: 
(4) steps 
(10) 5/16” x 2-3/4” bolts 
(6) 5/16” x 1-3/4” bolts 
(2) 5/16” x 3/4” bolts
(18) 5/16” hex nuts 

Recommended Tools: 
Open End 1⁄2” Socket Wrench 

Deep 1⁄2” Socket Wrench
7/16” Wrench

IMPORTANT: Follow procedure below. Numbers are written on parts for easy identification. Locate 
all parts, bolts and nuts in direction indicated. NOTE: Position ladder mounting holes in line for 
proper location of ladder.

NOTE: Plastic Vacuum Forming, Inc. assumes no liability for injury or damage to persons or 
property resulting from the use of its products or services. The products that we sell must be 
assembled, installed, anchored and used with care, caution and common sense. Anchoring the 
stand is the owners responsibility.

ASSEMBLY:

5/16” x 2-3/4” Bolts & Nuts 

5/16” x 3/4” Bolts & Nuts

5/16” x 2” Bolts & Nuts NOTE: HOLES FOR 
LADDER MUST 
LINE UP WITH UPER 
LADDER SECTION. 

å Assemble top 10’ section of stand and BLYND per instructions included with each, excluding step 10. 
 NOTE: Do not install four bolts indicated by arrows (    ) in illustration. If previously installed – remove and retain 
 these bolts. 

ç Assemble four 5’ leg extensions (#1A) to the legs (#1) with the four adapters (#2A) and eight 5/16” x 2” bolts 
 and nuts. 

é Locate extension cross brace (#4A) in position over 10’ existing frame members ( #3 & #6) and secure with 
 one 5/16” x 2-3/4” bolt and nut. 

è Place extension frame member (#3A – with ladder holes) between leg extension (#1A) and cross member
 extension (#4A). Secure to leg with one 5/16” x 2-3/4” bolt and nut. Secure opposite end of cross member to 
 leg with one 5/16” x 2-3/4” bolt and nut. 

ê Follow same procedure for remaining three frame members (#6A). 

ë Assemble ladder side rail extensions (#9A) to bottom of upper rails (#9) with two 5/16” x 3⁄4” bolts and nuts. 

í Attach ladder rails (#9A) and one rung to cross member (#3A) with 5/16” x 2-3/4” bolts and nuts. 

ì Secure three remaining rungs with six 5/16” x 1-3/4” bolts and nuts.

ADAPTERS
(4 REQUIRED)


